,

.....

÷

700506835 06/21/2013

| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|---|
| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | |
| | 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | Name: Solana Surgical, LLC |
| Thomas Mills Reed | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves 🔳 No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) June 14, 2013 | Street Address: 6363 Poplar Avenue |
| | Suite 312 |
| Assignment Merger | City: Memphis |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: TN |
| Government Interest Assignment | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: USA Zip: 38119 |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🛄 No |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) | document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) 5,968,047 and 5,868,749 |
| Additional numbers attached? Ves INO | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: | 6. Total number of applications and patents 880.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00 80.00 |
| Name: William R. Robinson | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00 |
| Internal Address: Norris McLaughlin & Marcus | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information |
| Street Address: 721 Route 202-206, Suite 200 | Enclosed |
| P.O. Box 5933 | None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: Bridgewater | 8. Payment Information |
| State: New Jersey Zip: 08807-5933 | · · |
| Phone Number: 908-722-0700 | 14, 1263 |
| Docket Number 115547-003 | Deposit Account Number 14-1263 |
| Email Address: wrrobinson@nmmlaw.com | Authorized User Name William R. Robinson |
| 9. Signature: | |
| Signature | Date |
| William R. Robinson | Total number of pages including cover 3 |
| Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents: Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail: Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandrie, V.A. 22313-1450 | |

PATENT REEL: 030676 FRAME: 0580

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **Thomas Mills Reed**, the undersigned, located at 2010 S. Loop 336 W., Suite 100, Conroe, TX 77304 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), an individual:

Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Solana Surgical, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a California limited liability company having its principal place of business at 6363 Poplar Avenue, Suite 312, Memphis, TN 38119, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the invention and patent for

U.S. Patent No. 5,968,047, which is entitled **FIXATION DEVICES** and for

U.S. Patent No. 5,868,749, which is entitled FIXATION DEVICES

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Patents")

for the entire term of the Patents and any reissues or extensions, and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from any foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or in part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents; and

Agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all

Thomas Mills Reed Patent Assignment - Solana Surgical

PATENT REEL: 030676 FRAME: 0581

į.

applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries; and (d) communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Date: (6 - 14 - 13)

Month/day/year

Thomas Mills Reed

Witness

Witness

Thomas Mills Reed Patent Assignment --- Solana Surgical

PATENT REEL: 030676 FRAME: 0582

2

RECORDED: 06/21/2013